
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR

C. Hanagan 
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Y Pafiliynau 
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian 
Cwm Clydach CF40 2XX

Dolen gyswllt: Claire Hendy - Senior Democratic Services Officer  (01443 424081/ 
07385401935) 

DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod o PWYLLGOR CRAFFU - IECHYD A LLES yn cael 
ei gynnal yn Rhithwir ar DYDD MAWRTH, 8FED RHAGFYR, 2020 am 5.00 
PM.

Caiff Aelodau nad ydyn nhw'n aelodau o'r pwyllgor  ac aelodau o'r cyhoedd gyfrannu 
yn y cyfarfod ar faterion y cyfarfod er bydd y cais yn ôl doethineb y 
Cadeirydd. Gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i Wasanaethau Democrataidd erbyn Dydd 
Gwener, 4 Rhagfyr 2020 trwy ddefnyddio'r manylion cyswllt uchod, gan gynnwys 
rhoi gwybod a fyddwch chi'n siarad Cymraeg neu Saesneg.

AGENDA
Tudalennau

1. CROESO AC YMDDIHEURIADAU 
Rhannu unrhyw gyhoeddiadau ag Aelodau a derbyn ymddiheuriadau 
mewn perthynas â'r cyfarfod. 

2. DATGANIAD O FUDDIANT 
Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Gynghorwyr, yn unol â 
gofynion Cod Ymddygiad y Cyngor.

Nodwch:

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu buddiant 
sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd pan fyddan 
nhw'n gadael.



3. COFNODION 
Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod blaenorol y Pwyllgor Materion Iechyd a Lles a 
gynhaliwyd ar 14 Medi 2020. 

5 - 8
ADRODDIADAU'R CYFARWYDDWR GWASANAETH – GWASANAETHAU 
DEMOCRATAIDD A CHYFATHREBU. 

4. DOLENNI YMGYNGHORI 
Gwybodaeth mewn perthynas ag ymgynghoriadau perthnasol i'w 
hystyried gan y Pwyllgor.

5. RHAGLEN WAITH CRAFFU – IECHYD A LLES 2020/2021 
Rhoi cyfle i Aelodau'r Pwyllgor Craffu – Iechyd a Lles drafod Rhaglen 
Waith ar gyfer Blwyddyn y Cyngor 2020/2021.

9 - 16
ADRODDIAD CYFARWYDDWR CYFADRAN Y GWASANAETHAU 
CYMUNED A’R GWASANAETHAU I BLANT 

6. GWASANAETHAU I OEDOLION - YMATEB I COVID-19 A PHARATOI 
AR GYFER Y GAEAF 
Derbyn Adroddiad gan Gyfarwyddwr y Gwasanaethau i Oedolion mewn 
perthynas â COVID-19 a Pharatoi ar gyfer y Gaeaf.

17 - 128
7. ADOLYGIAD Y CADEIRYDD A DOD Â'R CYFARFOD I BEN 

Adlewyrchu ar y cyfarfod a'r camau gweithredu i'w dwyn ymlaen.

8. MATERION BRYS 
Trafod unrhyw faterion sydd, yn ôl doethineb y Cadeirydd, yn faterion brys yng 
ngoleuni amgylchiadau arbennig

Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu

Cylchreliad:-

(Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol Y Cynghorydd R Yeo a Y Cynghorydd S Evans – 
Cadeirydd ac Is-gadeirydd, yn y drefn honno)

Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol:
Y Cynghorydd A Roberts, Y Cynghorydd J Davies, Y Cynghorydd  J Williams, 
Y Cynghorydd P Howe, Y Cynghorydd G Stacey, Y Cynghorydd Owen-Jones, 

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/cy/Council/Scrutiny/InformationReports/ConsultationInformation/ConsultationInformation.aspx


Y Cynghorydd W Jones, Y Cynghorydd E Griffiths, Y Cynghorydd L De Vet, 
Y Cynghorydd J Harries, Y Cynghorydd G Jones and Y Cynghorydd S Powderhill

Christian Hanagan, Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a 
Chyfathrebu
Gio Isingrini, Cyfarwyddwr Cyfadran y Gwasanaethau Cymuned a Gwasanaethau i 
Blant
Andy Wilkins, Cyfarwyddwr y Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol
Neil Elliott, Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaethau i Oedolion
Luisa Bridgman, Head Of Service Short Term Intervention

Y Cynghorydd Bwrdeistref Sirol G Hopkins, Aelod o’r Cabinet ar faterion 
Gwasanaethau Cymuned i Oedolion a Phlant



Tudalen wag



 

 

 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee held on Monday, 14 

September 2020 at 3.00 pm at the Vitrual Meeting. 
 
 

County Borough Councillors - Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Members in 
attendance:- 

 
Councillor R Yeo (Chair) 

 
Councillor G Holmes Councillor A Roberts 

Councillor M Forey Councillor J Davies 
Councillor J Williams Councillor P Howe 
Councillor G Stacey Councillor G Hughes 

Councillor D Owen-Jones Councillor E Griffiths 
 

Officers in attendance:- 
 

Mr G Isingrini, Group Director Community & Children's Services 
Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services 
Mr N Elliott, Director of Adult Services 

 
County Borough Councillors in attendance:- 

Councillor S Evans Vice Chair Overview & Scrutiny  
 
 
 

 
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 Apologies for Absence were received from County Borough Councillors M Tegg, 
C Willis  
 

 

2   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

3   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 24th February 2020 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

4   Update on Covid 19 Position in Rhondda Cynon Taf  
 

 

   
It was explained to Members that the purpose of the report was to give Members 
of the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee the opportunity to scrutinise, 
review and challenge the Council’s response to the COVID 19  

 

Tudalen 5

Agendwm 3



 

Pandemic from an Adult Services perspective.  
 
The Director of Adult Services thanked Committee for the opportunity to update 
Members on the work that that has been carried out since the start of the 
pandemic and also the opportunity to highlight the current plans in place to 
support the vulnerable Adult and families in Rhondda Cynon Taf.  
 
The Director of Adult Services continued to explain that despite the impact of the 
pandemic across Rhondda Cynon Taf the staff have continued to provide social 
care services to the most vulnerable people in all settings. 
 
The Director of Adult Services highlighted that that in order to manage the initial 
impact of the pandemic safeguarding was the main priority for the Service. It was 
explained that Adult service has had to adapt and change some way of working 
to
[...]
he Welsh 
Government testing guidance. With regards to home carer workers and assisted 
living staff testing would only take place if individuals showed symptoms. The 
officer went on to explain a request to the Health Board has been made for 
testing of all staff however at present we are following Welsh Government 
testing strategy. 
 
Wider workforce agenda, we are  working with independent sector to campaign 
to increase  capacity  In house  recruitment is an area the Council has work on 
and HR has worked to put an open advert out to recruit staff. 
 
 Members also put questions forward regarding the extreme pressures put on 
staff, along with demands, winter pressures on top of the pressures of COVID 19 
and the accessibility of PPE going forward into the winter.  
 
After a long discussion Members RESOLVED to: 

• Acknowledge the update from the Director of Adult Service in relation to 
the Council’s response to Covid 19. 

• Receive the findings from the Independent review on Care Homes and  
• Review the regional support plan  
• Receive an update on Winter Pressure Plan for COVID 19. 

 
 

5   Chair's Review and Close  
 

 

 The Chair thanked Members and Officers for their attendance and closed the 
meeting. 

 

Tudalen 7



 

 
 
 

This meeting closed at 17:00 CLLR R. YEO 
CHAIR. 

 

Tudalen 8



 
 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
                                           17th NOVEMBER 2020 

 
SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME: 2020- 2021 MUNICIPAL YEAR  

 
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 

COMMUNICATIONS 
 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members of the Health and Wellbeing  

Scrutiny Committee with a Forward Work Programme for the Municipal Year 
2020/2021 (December to March 2021).  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
It is recommended that Members:-  
 
2.1 Acknowledge the contents of the proposed draft Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny   
  
[...]
d Vice Chair of the Health & Wellbeing  Scrutiny  
      Committee and the relevant senior officers. 
 
6. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
  
6.1 An Equality Impact Assessment is not required as the contents of the report are 
for information purposes only.  
 
7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.1 There are no financial implications aligned to this report.  
 
8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS OR LEGISLATION CONSIDERED 
  
8.1 The report has been prepared in accordance with paragraph 12.1 (Part 4) of the 
Council’s Constitution.  
 
9. LINKS TO THE COUNCILS CORPORATE PLAN / OTHER CORPORATE 
PRIORITIES.  
 
9.1 This work programme takes consideration of the Council’s Corporate Plan, the 
work programme of the Cabinet and the service response to the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
10. CONCLUSION  

10.1 Members of the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee are asked to identify 
any items they would like to review in greater detail and to agree the Health & 
Wellbeing   Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme for the 2020/21 Municipal 
Year (up until March  2021).  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 11



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 

AS AMENDED BY 
 
 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

8TH DECEMBER  2020 
 

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 

 

COMMUNICATION 

Tudalen 12



 

SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME                                                     
Health & Wellbeing  Scrutiny Committee  
 
 ‘Holding the Executive & Council to account in respect of all three priorities within the Council’s Corporate Plan’  
 
Each of the Council’s Scrutiny Committees is responsible for setting and agreeing its own work programme by identifying a list of themes and 
topics which fall under the remit of each individual Scrutiny Committee. Following discussion with the Chair, Vice Chair and Scrutiny Members a 
practical, realistic and timetabled programme can the
[...]
 COUNCIL 

 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020/21 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

 

8TH DECEMBER 2020 
 
REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, 
COMMUNITY & CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 

Adult Services: Covid-19 
response and winter planning  
 

 
Author: Neil Elliott, Director of Adult Services. 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report to provide the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 

Committee with an update on Adult Services response to the Covid-19 
pandemic in Rhondda Cynon Taf. This report also provides an overview of the 
plans in place across health and social care that addresses the challenges 
associated with both the Covid-19 pandemic and the usual winter pressures 
across the Cwm Taf Morgannwg region.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee: 
 

2.1 Acknowledges the information contained within the report; and  
 

2.2 Scrutinises and comments on the information provided. 
 
3. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To provide the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee with an opportunity to 

examine Adult Services Covid-19 on-going response and the plans in place to 
support the increased pressures placed on health and social care during the 
winter period.  

 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 The Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 (“the Act) sets out how 

people’s care and support needs should be met, ensuring local authorities place 

Tudalen 17

Agendwm 6



 

people’s wellbeing at the centre of all it does. The Covid-19 pandemic placed 
considerable pressures on adult social care making it necessary for the Welsh 
Government to introduce modifications to the Act, which provides a relaxation 
of some local authority duties around the provision of care and support needs, 
alongside an ethical framework specific for adult social care. 
 

4.2 Adult Services in Rhondda Cynon Taf continues to work within its statutory 
duties, although there continues to be some temporary disruption while we 
prioritise services and modify care and support offers, based on assessed need 
and risk.  
 

4.3 As the pandemic continues, Adult Services are experiencing growing pressures 
as more people need care and support, and whilst currently all decisions are 
being made are in line with our Act duties and other Covid-19 guidance, we 
may need to revisit these decisions in the future if we face any significant 
staffing and demand pressures as a result of changes in the infection rate 
relating to Covid-19. 
 

4.4 The Covid-19 pandemic has meant that Adult Services has needed to 
implement new ways of working and extensive national guidance, in partnership 
with health and social care providers and partners, to ensure the continued 
delivery of quality care and support through the pandemic period. The guidance 
has been very frequently revised and updated and a key role for Adult Services 
has been to ensure that partners and all providers are fully aware of and 
supported to implement new guidance. New and significant guidance continues 
to be issued. 
 

4.5 The Covid-19 pandemic has brought changes to the lives of everyone in society 
and most particularly to those who use adult social care services and their 
carers. The majority of people who use adult social care services have complex 
health needs and/or disabilities and many have been “Shielded” during the 
pandemic period. There have been very significant demands on all staff working 
in Adult Services and across the adult social care provider sector.  

 
5. COVID-19 CURRENT RESPONSE 

 
5.1 At its meeting on 14th September 2020, the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 

Committee were provided with a verbal report in relation to Adult Services 
response to the Covid-19 pandemic and the developing recovery actions at that 
time.  
 

5.2 The table below provides an update on Adult Services recovery actions, which 
are included in the Council’s 2020/21 Corporate Plan.  

 
 
 
 

Tudalen 18



 

Actions Update 
5.2.1
[...]
 are ensuring, where 
necessary, based on assessed need and risk, that 
there is alternative care and support at home through 
outreach services and direct payments for people and 
their families affected by these temporary changes.  

5.2.8 Work with 
regional partners to 
continue the phased 
reopening of 
regional equipment 
services to full 
capacity and 
restarting of 
windows 
manufacturing at 
Vision Products. 

The Community Equipment Service at Vision Products 
continues to provide a full range of services, based on 
prioritised need and increases in demand, to health 
and social care partners across the Cwm Taf 
Morgannwg region.  
 
Vision Products have been commissioned to provide 
regional management of Welsh Government issued 
PPE from 1st December 2020, following agreement by 
Bridgend, Merthyr Tydfil and Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Councils. 
 
Manufacture and installations of UPVC windows on a 
phased basis commenced from October 2020 at Vision 
Products.  

 
5.3 The period since September 2020 has continued to be demanding operationally 

as we ensure that people with an assessed need who require information, 
advice, guidance, assessment, care and safeguarding are supported. Covid-19 
has impacted so many people and as the pandemic continues, we have 
experienced an increase in requests for more intensive care and support.  

 
5.4 Some people and their carers have elected, since March 2020, to decline 

services because of concerns about Covid-19. As a result, some people have 
relied disproportionately on carers and family during the pandemic and there is 
now evidence that this is leading to a raised demand for adult social care. It is 
clear that support for carers is becoming an increasing issue.  

 
5.5 The separation from family and friends has been a difficult issue for many and 

particularly for people living in care homes and supported living environments 
who in normal circumstances would have contact with relatives and friends. The 
Council’s Supported Living Service and commissioned providers have made 

Tudalen 23



 

use of new technologies to ensure communication between family members 
and friends and as the pandemic continues providers are developing ways to 
enable contact, which is in line with recently issued Welsh Government 
guidance.  
 

5.6 As the impact of the pandemic continues, we have noted a steady increase in 
staff across the adult social care sector unable to work due to self-isolation and 
Covid-19 symptoms as well as those diagnosed with Covid-19. There has also 
been a steady increase in staff isolating as a result of Test, Track and Protect 
and related issues such as childcare when children have been sent home from 
school needing to isolate. This steady increase is compounded by non-Covid-
19 related sickness and the need to ensure all staff are taking their required 
annual leave. There are also understandable concerns about the very 
significant pressures on the resilience and wellbeing of some staff across the 
adult social care sector due to the impact of Covid-19 related anxieties and 
pressures of home-work life balance during this extremely challenging time.  
 

5.7 Within Adult Services, we have continued to provide support and monitoring for 
our staff and we have worked with Human Resources via counselling, wellbeing 
and Occupational Health Services to ensure our workforce is appropriately 
supported. Some examples to date include: 
 
• Human Resources staff allocated to specific employees to keep in touch 

with via telephone on a weekly basis (where identified as in need of specific 
support); 
 

• Care homes given direct access to a senior counsellor for specialised 
support where staff experienced sudden or traumatic events; 

 
• A new dedicated wellbeing helpline was set up on 27 March 2020 and was 

available to all staff to access via telephone or email. The wellbeing line 
offers support for both employee physical and mental wellbeing covering a 
range of topics such as mental and physical wellbeing, nutrition, sleep and 
weight management.  

 
• Occupational Health have continued to provide a clinical service for 

counselling, nurse, doctor, physiotherapy and health surveillance via 
telephone (and more recently a restricted face to face appointments) 

 
• A dedicated area was created on RCT Source with a range of support 

information for staff e.g. information of Covid-19 guidance, wellbeing area, 
nutrition, sleep and working from home.  

 
• A dedicated 7-day Covid testing booking line for key workers and their 

families was introduced to increase the availability of testing capacity.  
 

Tudalen 24



 

• Occupational Health have introduced the flu campaign, in support of the 
national drive to encourage people to take up the flu vaccine.  

 
6. CARE HOMES 
 
6.1 The Covid-19 pandemic has been challenging for care homes across Wales 

and Rhondda Cynon Taf due to the nature of the virus and impact on the older 
generations within our communities.  
 

6.2 The impact of Covid-19 on our care homes, staff and residents has been 
significant. In Rhondda Cynon Taf, there are currently 37 care homes with a 
total of 1,449 registered beds for older people - in February 2020, care homes 
were reporting 165 empty beds and in September 2020 they are reporting 363 
empty beds, but, importantly, we have not yet lost a provider due to the 
pandemic.  
 

6.3 All care homes staff and residents are currently tested 2 weekly. This process 
has identified asymptomatic residents and staff and infection control measures 
are immediately followed in response. The current situation in Rhonda Cynon 
Taf care homes as at the 26th November 2020 is summarised below: 

 
• 20 care homes have a reported outbreak and have to followed Public 

Health Wales 28 day Covid-19 free restrictions 
• 51 staff with suspected or confirmed Covid-19 
• 40 residents with suspected or confirmed Covid-19 

 
6.4 Sadly, despite following IPC guidance and caring for people in isolation where 

this was required, Rhondda Cynon Taf has experienced deaths of people 
symptomatic or confirmed as Covid-19 positive in its care home population, 
including Council care homes. The fact that this was not unexpected in a 
pandemic from an easily spread airborne disease does not take away from the 
impact that every death had on family and the care home and adult social care. 
In light of this impact, we have continued to work with Human Resources, as 
mentioned above, to ensure our workforce is appropriately supported and the 
opportunity, where relevant, has been extended to independent sector care 
providers.  
 

6.5 Welsh Government have developed a national action plan to support care 
homes across Wales following a rapid review by Professor John Bolton during 
the Summer. A copy of the rapid review for care homes in relation to Covid-19 
is at attached at Appendix 3 for Members information. A summary of progress 
against these actions has been published at: https://gov.wales/care-homes-
action-plan.  

 
6.6 The Cwm Taf Morgannwg Regional Partnership Board have developed a 

regional action plan to focus on key areas identified through Professor John 
Bolton’s rapid review and to help prevent the spread of the virus and to support 

Tudalen 25

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fgov.wales%2Fcare-homes-action-plan&data=02%7C01%7Cphil.diamond%40torfaen.gov.uk%7C35582ad55f0d432801d808d86c4b5b7c%7C2c4d0079c52c4bb3b3cad8eaf1b6b7d5%7C0%7C0%7C637378418191560902&sdata=NhIQ7QxMvkl14gd48A9ki5XCgpzRHDCOezuIudtYoKA%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fgov.wales%2Fcare-homes-action-plan&data=02%7C01%7Cphil.diamond%40torfaen.gov.uk%7C35582ad55f0d432801d808d86c4b5b7c%7C2c4d0079c52c4bb3b3cad8eaf1b6b7d5%7C0%7C0%7C637378418191560902&sdata=NhIQ7QxMvkl14gd48A9ki5XCgpzRHDCOezuIudtYoKA%3D&reserved=0


 

residents and care home staff. A copy of the regional a
[...]
2 The response to the Covid-19 pandemic and the plans that are in place to 

support the increased pressures placed on health and social care during the 
winter period would not have been as strong without the partnership approach 
that we have established across health and social care partners and providers.  

Tudalen 29



T
udalen 30



Appendix 1b – Cwrt yr Orsaf (Construction Photos) 

 

 

 

Tudalen 31



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 32



 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 33



 

 

Tudalen 34



 

Tudalen 35



1 
 

 

 

 

 

Rapid Review for Care Homes in Relation to 
Covid-19 in Wales 
July - September 2020 

By Professor John Bolton 

 

 

 

 

 

Commissioned by Welsh Government

Tudalen 36



2 
 

Rapid Review for Care Homes in Relation to 
Covid-19 in Wales 

 

Executive Summary and Key Recommendations 

After a bumpy and in some places fragmented start the health and care sectors have 
worked very hard with care homes to reduce the spread of the virus in Wales. Overall, 
care home providers have appreciated the help and assistance offered to them. In 
particular there was consistent praise for support offered by Care Inspectorate Wales 
(CIW) in providing regulatory flexibility to help care homes ensure the well-being of all 
residents.  

Prior to the final publication of this paper seminars have been run across the country to 
reflect on the best practice lessons that have been learned for both Local Authorities 
and Health Boards in order to assist them in preparing for any future wave of the virus 
and to assist in planning for the coming winter.  The recommendations of the report 
have been fully explored and discussed and now have been converted into action plans 
by these regional partnerships. These action plans have been scrutinised and all of 
them were found to be complete and had considered the recommendations for Health 
and Care Partnerships that are made in this report.  

This report has a strong emphasis on the need for co-p

Minutes of the meeting


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Minutes of the  virtual meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 8 

December 2020 at 5.00 pm.

County Borough Councillors - Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Members in 
attendance:-

Councillor R Yeo (Chair)

Councillor S Evans Councillor A Roberts
Councillor J Williams Councillor G Stacey

Councillor D Owen-Jones Councillor W Jones
Councillor E Griffiths Councillor L De Vet
Councillor J Harries Councillor G Jones

Councillor S Powderhill

Officers in attendance:-

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication
Mr G Isingrini, Group Director Community & Children's Services

Mr N Elliott, Director of Adult Services

County Borough Councillors in attendance:-
W.Lewis – Vice Chair Overview & Scrutiny 

6  Welcome and Apologies 

The Chair welcome Members to the first Committee of the 2020/2021 Municipal 
Year, the Chair took the opportunity to welcome new Members and thank 
previous Member for all their contributions over the what has been a very 
uncertain year. 
The Chair continued and thanked Cllr G Holmes for his support as Vice Chair 
during the previous year and wished him well for the future, he also welcomed 
Cllr S Evans to the Committee as Vice Chair for this Municipal Year. 

7  Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda.

8  Minutes 

It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 14th September 2020 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting, subject to information in respect of the day 
centre provision be provided to Members.



9  Consultation Links 

The Chair advised members of the consultation links which were provided for 
their information and for the Committee to note any consultations that were 
relevant to the Committee

10  Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/2021 

The Service Director Democratic Services and Communications explained to 
Members that the report provides Members with the Draft Forward Work 
Programme for the Municipal Year 2020/2021. 

It was highlighted to Members that the Work Programme requires flexibility 
especially during these unprecedented times allowing business critical matters to 
be prioritised. 

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee were asked to identify 
any items they would like to review further and agree the Work programme for 
2020/2021 up until the end of March. 

The Chair thanked the officer for the report before them and opened up the 
meeting for Members comments and questions. 

Members agreed that it is important to focus on critical matters under the current 
circumstances however felt that there should be an added item to the work 
programme to consider the health and wellbeing of residents caused by the 
country leaving the European Union. 

After further consideration Members RESOLVED to:
 Acknowledge the content of the proposed work programme for 

2020/2021
 Acknowledge the progress and achievements and the effectiveness of 

scrutiny work programme and practices; and
 Continue to monitor topic for future scrutiny throughout the year.

 

11  Adult Services COVID 19 Response and Winter Planning 

The Director of Adult Services provided Members of the Health and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee with an update on the Adult Services Response to the 
Covid-19 pandemic and the usual winter pressures across the Cwm Taf 
Morgannwg region. 

The Director explained that the Service continues to work within its statutory 
duties, although there continues to be some temporary disruption while 
prioritising services and modifying care and support offers based on assessed 
needs and risk.

It was highlighted that the Covid-19 pandemic has meant that Adult Services has 
needed to implement new ways of working and extensive national guidance in 
partnership with health and social care providers and partners. 

The Director of Adult Services updated Members on the current response to 



Covid-19 which included a table that provided an update on the services 
recovery actions, which are included in the Council’s Corporate Plan. 

It was highlighted that some people and carers have elected to decline services 
because of concerns about Covid-19 this has resulted in a greater reliance on 
carers and families and evidence now shows that there is a higher demand on 
adult social care and that support for carers is becoming an increasing issue. It 
was explained that separation from families and friends has been difficult for 
people living in care homes and supported living, the Director explained that the 
Council’s supported living service and commissioned providers have made use 
of new technologies to ensure residents have some communication with is in line 
with Welsh Government Guidelines.

The Director also presented Members with overview of the new extra care 
facilities that have been developed across Rhondda Cynon Taf which has been 
of great interest to Members of the Committee. 

The Director went on to highlighted the impact the pandemic has had on staff 
across the adult social care service, he continued by explaining some of the 
support and provision that have been made available to the workforce across the 
County Borough.

In relation to care home provision the Director of Adult Services gave an 
overview of the current position in respect of Rhondda Cynon Taf and explained 
that currently there currently 37 care homes with a total of 1.449 registered beds 
for older people – in February 2020 care homes were reporting 165 empty beds 
and in September 2020 they reported 363 empty beds, but importantly we have 
not lost a provider due to the pandemic. 

With regards to testing Members were informed that all care home staff and 
residents are currently tested 2 weekly and that this process has identified 
asymptomatic residents and staff and infection control measures are 
immediately followed in response.

It was highlighted that Welsh Government has developed a national action to 
support care homes across Wales following a rapid review by Professor John 
Bolton during the summer, also the Cwm Taf Morgannwg Partnership Board 
have developed a regional action plan to focus on the key areas identified in the 
review. 

In respect of the Winter Pressure the Committee acknowledged the increased 
pressures placed on health and social care during the winter period. The 
Committee considered the key priorities for the Council and considered the 
Winter Protection Plan.  

After consideration of the information put before the Members put forward their 
questions and observations.

Members thanked the Director for a very comprehensive report and thanked all 
staff throughout the Social Care Service for all their hard work and commitment 
through these pressing times. 

A Member asked whether we have enough staff and support to cope with the 
changing situation due to Covid and also with regards to vulnerable young adults 
that may be struggling, lonely in need of support is there any support there for 



them. 

The Director explained that as a service social care could always do with more 
staff, however, whilst currently we have some staff absence across the sector, 
we are managing to provide cover for most services. The Director also explained 
there is help from occupational health and HR for any staff that are struggling at 
this time and risk assessments are continuing to be updated to ensure the safety 
and support available for staff. The Director continued to explain the recruitment 
process that is currently ongoing and presented Members with figure of new 
positions that have been taken up since the pandemic.

In terms of the second question the Director explained that any person known to 
adult social care will be provided with support to meet their assessed needs. It 
was explained that during the pandemic some families have had concerns with 
staff entering their homes and temporarily stopped home care services from 
continuing. In these cases, we have undertaken risk assessments and carried 
out welfare checks to ensure these families have support in place and, if 
needed, offered additional support. The Director remained Members that if they 
were aware of any issues they could contact Adult Services and appropriate 
action would be taken and support provided, if needed,  

Another Member asked with regards to the empty beds in our care homes and 
what was the reason behind this is - was his just down to Covid? The Director 
explained that as reported previously to this Committee more people were 
wanting to stay in their own homes for as long as they can and those assessed 
as needing care home placements have more complex needs – requiring 
nursing and dementia placements rather than traditional residential care. 
However, the Director also mentioned that Covid had compounded these 
reduced occupancy levels, particularly residential care and that care home 
capacity will continued to be monitored as we continue to assess future demand, 
which will now also be influenced by the long term needs people affected Covid,  

The Member praised the Modernisation of Care Homes programme and thanked 
the Council for listening to residents and carers when considering the next steps.

Members also wanted clarity on what support is available for family Members 
who are caring for relatives as Covid seems to have highlighted an increased 
support need for them and what were we doing to support them. 

In response the Director explained there are a range of services available to 
support carers, although some of these services have affected by Covid, in 
particular respite for those people with dementia. The Director explained that he 
would bring a report to the next Committee in relation to the work carried out with 
carers. 

After further discussion Members RESOLVED to:
 Acknowledge the content of the report;
 Provide a report in respect of the support available for carers;
 Receive a further update in respect of Covid-19.

12  Chair's Review and Close 

The Chair thanked Officers and Members for their contriution to this evenings 
Committee and wished the well.



This meeting closed at 6.00 pm CLLR R. YEO
CHAIR.


